Maine law.
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Penalty for seIl­
ing, etc., toy 
pi,tols. 

I 

Oommissioners of 
Cumhel'lanu. co. 
authorized to 
procure certain 
copies of deeds 
fl'om York'cQuuty 
registry. 

-to be filed in 
Cumberland 
regIstry 

-to be indexed. 

Expenses, how 
pai<l. 

Attestetl copies 
01 copi~s, to have 
same force as 
attestetl copies of 
uriglnal records. 

TOY PISTOLS.-REGISTRY OF DEEDS, OUMBERLAND OOl1NTY, 

An Aot to prohibit the sale of toy pistols. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives 
in LegislatU1'e assembled, as follows: 

vVhoever has in his possession a toy pistol for the explo ... 
sion of percussion caps or blank cartridges, with intent to 
sell the same, or sells, or offers to sell or give away the 
same, shall be fined not less than five, nor more than one 
hundred dollars; and such person shall be liable for all dam~ 
ages resulting from such selling or giving away, to be recov~ 
ereel in an action on the case. 

Approved March 14, 1883. 

An Act to complete the reool'ds in Oumberland Oounty Registry of Deeds. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep1'esentatives 
in Legislatu1'e assemblecZ, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The commissioners of Cumberbnd county may 
procure copies, dilly attested by the register of deeds for 
York county, of so much of the records in the York county 
registry of deeds us were made pl'ior to the incOl'pomt.ion of 
Cumberland count.y, and file said copies in t.he Cumberland 
count.y regist.ry of deeds, in the same manner and form as t.he 
current records t.hereof, preserving the number and page of 
t.he original volume. Said commissioners shall also prepare 
an index t.o said copies, in the form lmown as t.he ledgel' 
index, t.o be filed therewith. 

SECT. 2. All the expenses of maldng said copies, filing 
and indexing the sume, shall be paid from t.he t.reasury of 
Cumberland county, upon bills audited hy said commis~ 

s1Oners. 
SECT. 3. Copies of t.he copies made, attested and filed as 

aforesaid, duly attested by the register of deeds for Cumber­
land county, shall he of the sume force and effect as like 
copics of the original records, at.tested by the register of 
deeds for York COlI nty. 

Approved Murch 14, 1883. 


